



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREGORY B. MAFFEI, ALBERT E.  
ROSENTHALER, MATT GOLDBERG, JAY C.  
HOAG, BETSY MORGAN, GREG O'HARA,  
JEREMY PHILIPS, TRYNKA SHINEMAN  
BLAKE, JANE JIE SUN, ROBERT S.  
WIESENTHAL, LARRY E. ROMRELL, J.  
DAVID WARGO, MICHAEL J. MALONE,  
CHRIS MUELLER, and CHRISTY  
HAUBEGGER,

Defendants-Below/Appellants,

and

TRIPADVISOR, INC. and LIBERTY  
TRIPADVISOR HOLDINGS, INC.,

Nominal Defendants-Below/  
Appellants,

v.

DENNIS PALKON and HERBERT  
WILLIAMSON,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees

No. 125,2024

Court below: Court of  
Chancery of the State of  
Delaware

C.A. No. 2023-0449-JTL

**PUBLIC [REDACTED]  
VERSION AS FILED  
ON JULY 2, 2024**

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Jeroen van Kwawegen  
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 554-1400

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)  
Andrew E. Blumberg (Bar No. 6744)  
Mae Oberste (Bar No. 6690)  
Daniel E. Meyer (Bar No. 6876)  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 364-3600

OF COUNSEL:

Jeremy Friedman  
David Tejtzel  
Christopher Windover  
Lindsay La Marca

**FRIEDMAN OSTER  
& TEJTEL PLLC**

493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D  
Bedford Hills, NY 10507  
(800) 529-1108

Jason Leviton  
Nathan Abelman

**BLOCK & LEVITON LLP**

260 Franklin Street, Suite 1860  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 398-5600

D. Seamus Kaskela  
Adrienne Bell

**KASKELA LAW LLC**

18 Campus Boulevard, Suite 100  
Newtown Square, PA 19073  
(888) 715-1740

Dated: June 17, 2024

**BLOCK & LEVITON LLP**

Kimberly A. Evans (Bar No. 5888)  
Lindsay K. Faccenda (Bar No. 5772)  
Irene R. Lax (Bar No. 6361)  
Robert Erikson (Bar No. 7099)  
3801 Kennett Pike, Suite C-305  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 499-3600

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees  
Dennis Palkon and Herbert Williamson*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	viii
NATURE OF PROCEEDING .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A. Delaware Courts Have Held Maffei Accountable for Fiduciary Misconduct .....	9
B. Nevada is Materially More Favorable for Fiduciaries (and Less Favorable for Minority Stockholders) Than Delaware .....	11
C. Maffei and His Management Teams Pushed the Conversions to Benefit Themselves .....	16
D. Public Stockholders Overwhelmingly Rejected the Conversions .....	19
E. The Decision Below and the Late-Breaking News .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT ENTIRE FAIRNESS APPLIES TO THE CONVERSIONS .....	22
A. Question Presented .....	22
B. Scope of Review .....	22
C. Merits Of The Argument .....	22
1. Duty of Loyalty Exculpation is a Material Non-Ratable Benefit to Maffei .....	23
2. Defendants’ Retrospective/Prospective Paradigm Contravenes Delaware Law .....	27

3.	The Availability of <i>MFW</i> Cleansing Does Not Impact the Standard of Review .....	35
4.	Policy Reasons Favor Applying Entire Fairness to the Redomestications .....	38
a.	Damages Calculation.....	38
b.	Comity .....	41
c.	Amici .....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Lebanon Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund</i> , 243 A.3d 417 (Del. 2020) .....	12
<i>Atallah v. Malone</i> , 2023 WL 4628774 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2023) .....	10
<i>Auriga Cap. Corp. v. Gatz Props.</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	3
<i>Bamford v. Penfold</i> , 2022 WL 2278867 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2022).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015) .....	42
<i>Boilermakers Loc. 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	32
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997).....	37
<i>CCSB Fin. Corp. v. Totta</i> , 302 A.3d 387 (Del. July 19, 2023) .....	12, 34
<i>Delman v. GigAcquisitions3, LLC</i> , 288 A.3d 692 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	3
<i>In re Dole Food Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	39
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	3, 38, 42
<i>Fishel v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0820-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2022) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	10, 26, 28

<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018) .....	22
<i>In re Fort Howard Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 83147 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 1988) .....	13
<i>Frederick Hsu Living Tr. v. Oak Hill Cap. P’rs III, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 2111476 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2020).....	22
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int’l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	34
<i>In re Google Inc. Class C S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7469-CS (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	26, 28
<i>Guzman v. Johnson</i> , 483 P.3d 531 (Nev. 2021).....	3, 12, 43
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 2023 WL 115541 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2023).....	31
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 762482 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2008) .....	37
<i>IRA Trust v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017).....	23, 26, 28
<i>Juul Labs, Inc. v. Grove</i> , 238 A.3d 904 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....	16
<i>Kahn v. M &amp; F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) .....	36
<i>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	39
<i>Kormos v. Playtika Holding UK II Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0396-SG (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2024) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	28
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fertitta</i> , 2009 WL 2263406 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2009) .....	28

<i>In re Match Gp., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2024 WL 1449815 (Del. Apr. 4, 2024) .....	2, 22, 36, 45
<i>New Enter. Assocs. 14, L.P. v. Rich</i> , 295 A.3d 520 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	4
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005) .....	32, 33
<i>Park Emps.’ &amp; Ret. Bd. Emps.’ Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund of Chi. v. Smith</i> , 2016 WL 3223395 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016).....	27
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	37
<i>In re Riverstone Nat’l, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016) .....	31
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 7036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1989).....	26
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	16
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Liberty Broadband Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 2352152 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2017).....	9
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Liberty Broadband Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 11418-VCG (Del. Ch. June 22, 2023) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	16
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	39
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2010 WL 1838968 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2010).....	37
<i>Sylebra Cap. P’rs Master Fund, Ltd. v. Perelman</i> , 2020 WL 5989473 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2020) .....	3, 35
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 298 A.3d 667 (Del. 2023) .....	26, 36

<i>Tornetta v. Maffei</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0649-AGB (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	10
<i>In re Viacom Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7711128, (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2020) .....	28
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	36
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 250 A.3d 976 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....	37
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) .....	26
<b>STATUTES &amp; OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 78 .....	12, 13
Barzuza & Smith, <i>What Happens in Nevada? Self-Selecting into Lax Law</i> , 27 Rev. Fin. Stud. 3593 (2014).....	15
Dain C. Donelson & Christopher G. Yust, <i>Litigation Risk and Agency Costs: Evidence from Nevada Corporate Law</i> , 57 J.L. & Econ. 747 (2014).....	15
Frank M. Placenti & Gregory Varallo, <i>Calling the Cavalry: Special Purpose Directors in Times of Boardroom Stress</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corp. Governance (2019) .....	37, 38
James D. Cox et al., <i>The Paradox of Delaware’s “Tools at Hand” Doctrine: An Empirical Investigation</i> , 75 Bus. Law. 2123 (2020) .....	13
Jordan Siegel & Yanbo Wang, <i>Cross-Border Reverse Mergers</i> , Harv. Bus. Sch. Strategy Unit, Working Paper No. 12-089 (2013) .....	15
Michal Barzuza, <i>Inefficient Tailoring: The Private Ordering Paradox in Corporate Law</i> , 8 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. 131 (2018).....	11, 14
Michal Barzuza, <i>Market Segmentation: The Rise of Nevada as a Liability-Free Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 935 (2012) .....	11, 15



Michal Barzuza, *Nevada v. Delaware: The New Market for Corporate Law* (Mar. 4, 2024) .....11, 14

Pierluigi Matera, *Delaware’s Dominance, Wyoming’s Dare: New Challenge, Same Outcome?*, 27 *Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.* 73 (2022).....11

Ronald J. Gilson, *Controlling Shareholders and Corporate Governance: Complicating the Comparative Taxonomy*, 119 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1641 (2006).....15

Statements of Nevada Senators, *Hearing on S.B. 577 Before the S. Comm. on Judiciary*, 71<sup>st</sup> Sess.....14
